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I"otoM ed in 1978 

B ROUSSARD & C OM PANY, A PC 
CH ITIFIEI) PUBIdC A CCO UNTAN TS 

Board of Directors 
Arts & Hur~anities Council of 
Southwest Louisiana 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

IN DEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

W e have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of Arts & Humanities Council of 
Southwest Louisiana (a nonprofit organization), as of August 31, 1998 and 1997, and the statements of 
activity, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the 
responsibility of the Council's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial 
statements based on our audit. 

W e conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Govem ment 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that 
we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statem ents are free 
of m aterial m isstatem ent. An audit includes exam ining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the am ounts 
and disclosures in the financial statements. An  audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used 
and significant estim ates m ade by m anagem ent, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement 
presentation.. W e believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our  opinion. 

In our opinion, the financial statem ents referred to above present fairly, in all m aterial respects, the financial 
position of Arts & llumanities Council of Southwest Louisiana (a nonprofit organization), as of August 31, 
1998 and 1997, and the changes in its net assets and cash flows for the years then ended, in conform ity with 
generally accepted accounting principles. 

February 1, 1999 
/dkb 
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AR TS AND H UM ANITIES CO UN CIL OF SOUTHW EST LO UISIA NA 
Lake C harles, Louisiana 

Statem ents of Financial Position 
August 31, 

Current Assets 
Cash 
Prepaid expenses 
Inventory 

Total Cun'cnt Assets 

Noneurrent Assets 
Office furn iture and equipm ent 
Accumulated dc~prcciatiun  

Total Assets 

As sets 

Liabilities and Net As sets 
Current Liabillt,les 

Accounts payable 
Regrun ts payable 
Payroll taxes payable 
Accru ed payr oll payable 
Obligations under capital lcase 

Total Liabilities 

Net As sets 
Unrcstr/cted 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 

$ 

82,255 
407 

1,333 

83,995 

14,086 
(8,103) 

5,983 

67,320 
410 

67,730 

12,797 
(6,025) 

6,772 

89,978 $ 74,502 

13,958 $ 
32.028 
1,753 
6374 

54,213 

35,765 

38,185 
1,313 
5,618 
1,089 

46,205 

28,297 

$ 89,978 $ 74,502 



Revenues and O ther Support 
M emberships 
Conuibutions 
Fund raising 
Arts cam p 
Grants 

HUM A N ITIES COUNCIL OF SOUTH W EST LO UISIAN A 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 
Statem ents of Activity 
Years Ended August 31, 

Total Revenue axld Other Support 

Program  Servicer 
Arts & Hum anities Program 
Decentralized ,Axts Program 
Special projecls 

Total Program  se~ ices 

Support Services 
General and adm inistrative 
Fund raising 

Total Support scrviccs 

Increase (Decrease) in Unrestricted Net Assets 

Net Atsets, beginning 

Net Atsets, ending 

25,665 $ 
425 

9,301 
44,119 
239,709 
2,819 
55O 

5,158 
(4,886) 

322,860 

101,588 
166,648 

268,236 

35,265 
11,891 

47,156 

7~68 

28,297 

1997 

28,104 
1,013 
5,697 
40,000 
236,240 

179 

311,233 

98,555 
185,463 

191 

284.209 

28,348 
11,757 

40,105 

(13~81) 

41,378 

$ 35,765 $ 28,297 



ARTS HU M ANITIES CO UN CIL O F SO UTIIW EST LO U1SISA NA 

Lake Charles, Louisiana 

Statem ents of Functional Expenses 
Years Ended August 31, 

Salaries 
Payroll taxes 

Arts cam p 
Bank charges 
Depreciation 
Fund raising 

Insurance 

Interest 
Legal and professional 
M arketing 
M em bership/subscription 

M iscellaneous 
Panel m eetings 
Printing 
Professional development 

Postage 

~egra~,ts 
Public relations 
Rent expense 
Repairs and m aintenance 

Special projects 
Supplies 

Telephone 
Travel 
W orkshop/training 

Tota l Expense 

Program 
Services 

41,102 $ 
3,144 
42,350 

304 

1,129 

1,023 
4,329 
50O 

1,636 

166,648 

751 

2,211 

886 
1,208 

1,017 

$ 268.236 

General an d 
Adm inistrative 

17,073 
1,306 

151 
2,078 

2,662 

2,732 

376 

647 

240 

56 

409 

881 
4,581 
450 

737 
886 

Fund 
Raising 

5,059 $ 
387 

5,168 

240 

300 

737 

35,265 $ 11,891 $ 

See Notes to Financial Statements. 

1998 
Total 

63,233 
4,837 
42,350 

151 
2,078 
5,168 

2,662 

3,036 

1,505 
647 

1,023 
4,810 

555 
2,045 

166,648 
881 

4,581 
1,501 

3,685 
1,772 
1,208 
1,017 

1997 
Toml 

59,160 
4,277 

42,558 
62 

2,047 

3,185 

1,684 
746 

2,800 

465 
1,750 

283 
433 

4,695 

797 

2,609 

185,463 

200 

2,144 

191 

4,024 

2,038 
2,705 

315,392 $ 324,315 
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ARTS & HUM ANITIES O F SO UTHW EST LOUISIAN A 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 
Statem ent of Cash Flows 
Years Ended August 31, 

Cash Flows From  O perating Activities: 
Cash received from supporters, grants, and programs 
Cash paid to employees, suppliers, and for programs 
Regrants paid 
Interest incom e 

N et Cash Provided by Operating Activities 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Beginning 

Ending 

Reconeonciliatlon of Revenue and O ther Support 
O ver Expenses to Net Cash Provided by 
O perating Activities: 

Increase (Decrease) in unrestricted net assets 
Adjustments to reconcile change in excess of revenue 
an d support ow:r expenses to net cash provided by 
operating activities: 
Depreciation 

(Increase) in tixed assets 
(Increase) in inventory 
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses 
Increase (decrease) in accounts and 
payroll taxes payable 
Increase (decrease) in grants payable 
Increase (decrease) in capital leases payable 

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 

See Notes to Financial Statem ents. 

324,927 $ 

(140,005) 
(172,805) 

2,819 

1997 

311,054 

(167,857) 
(147,278) 

179 

67,319 71,221 

67,319 $ 71,221 

7,468 $ (13,081) 

2,078 

(1,289) 
(1,333) 

3 

15,255 

(6,157) 
(1,089) 

2,047 

(596) 

3,779 
7,187 

(3,207) 

14,936 $ (3,902) 



N ote 1 - 

ARTS & HU M ANITIES COUNCIL OF SOUTHW EST LOUISIANA 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

Notes to Financial Statem ents 
August 31, 1998 an d 1997 

:~e Arts & Human ities Council of Southwest Louisiana (Coun cil), formerly The Calcasieu 
Arts and Humanities Coun cil, Inc., is a nonprofit corporation organ ized un der the laws of the 
State of Louisiana to coordinate, un dertake, prom ote, develop, support, encourage, advance and 
conduct charitable, cultural, educational, leisur e tim e, creative, historical an d artistic activities; 
to unite those of the comm un ity who are members of the arts, or business an d industry, an d of 
the human itarian  an d educational fields in the prom otion, support, developm ent and 
en couragem ent of these activities. The Coun cil is exem pt from federal and state incom e taxes 
as a charitable organ ization un der Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. 
Accordingly, contributions to the Council are qualified as charitable donations. In M arch, 
][995, the Council chan ged its nam e from The Caleasieu Arts an d Humanities Coun cil, Inc. to 
~M-ts & Hum anities Council of Southwest Lo uisian a. 

Note 2 - ',~umm arv of Sienificant Accountin~ Policies 

The finan cial statem ents are prepared in accordance with genera lly accepted accoun ting 
principles utilizing the accrual bas is of accounting. 

Expenses are recorded as  incurred. 

All finan cial transactions have been recorded an d reported as chan ges to net assets (restricted 
an d un restricted) with identification by activity an d functional categories. 

Current unrestricted net assets are funds  presently available for use by th e Council at the 
discretion of the Board of Directors. If the Board specifies a purpose where none has been 
stated by the original donor, such funds are clas sified as Board designated net assets. 

'Die Council considers all short-term investments wi th an  original maturity of three months or 
less to be cas h equivalen ts. 

Depreciation of property an d equipm ent is provided for over the useful life of each asset bas ed 
on the straight-line m ethod of recording depreciation expen se. Th e estim ated useful lives of 
;such assets are sum m arized below : 

Fum iture and equipm en t 5 - 7 years 

Continued 
6 



ARTS & HUM ANITIES cOUNCIL OF SOUTHW EST LOU/S/A NA 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

Note 2 - .q;umma 

Note 3 - 

N ote 4- 

Note 5 - 

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 
August 31, 1998 and 1997 

No amounts have been reflected in the statements for donated services because these 
contributed services do not meet the criteria for revenue recognition an d there is not objective 
basis available to measure the value of such services. Nevertheless, a substantial number of 
volunteers donated significan t amounts of their tim e in the Coun cil's program services and its 
fire d raising activities. 

Inventory is stated at the lower cost (first-in, first-out) or market value 

]Furn iture and equipm ent acquisitions are capitalized at cost, if purchased, or at estimated fair 
m arket value if donated. Depreciation expense for the year  en ded August 3l, 1998 and 1997 
totaled $2,047 an d $1,931, respectively. 

The costs of providing the various program s and other activities have been sum marized on a 
:~ actional basis in the statem ent of activity. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated 
am ong th e program s ben efited an d supporting activities based on m an agement's an alysis of the 
benefit received by supporting an d program services. Direct pr ogram expen ses are allocated 
100%  to program  services. 

The Coun cil occupies its operating facility in ren t free space donated by a supporter. This in- 
kind contribution is not reflected in the fmancial statem en ts. 

Continued 
7 



ARTS & HUM ANITIES COUNCIL OF SOUTHW EST LOUISIA NA 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

Notes to Financial Statemenls (Continued) 
August 31, 1998 and 1997 



Founded in 1978 

BROUSSARD & COMPANY, APC 
CERTIFIE1) PUBLIC ACCO UNTANTS 

IN DEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COM PLIANCE BASED 
ON AN AUDIT OF FIN ANCIAL STATEM ENTS PERFORM ED 

IN ACCORDANCE W ITIt GOVERNM ENT AUD ITIN G STAN DARDS 

Board of D in:ctors 
Arts & ltum anitics Council of 
Southwest Louisiana 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

W e have audited the financial statem ents of Arts & ltum anities Council of Southwest Louisiana as of and 
for the periods ended August 31, 1998 and 1997, and have issued our report thereon dated February 1, 1999. 

W e conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards., issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, require that we plan and perform the 
audit to ob~tain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
m isstatem ent. 

Com pliance with laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to Arts & Hum anities Council of 
Southwest Louisiana is the responsibility of Arts & Hum anities Council of Southwest Louisiana's 
m anagem ent. As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial statem ents are free of 
m aterial m isstatem ent, we perform ed tests of the Council's compliance with certain provisions of laws

, 

regulations, contracts, and grants, ltowever, our objective was not to provide an opinion on overall 
compliance with such provisions. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

The results of our tests indicate that, with respect to the item s tested, Arts & Ilum anities Council of 
Southwest Louisiana complied, in all m aterial respects, with the provisions referred to in the preceding 
paragraph. W ith respect to item s not tested, nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that the 
Association had not complied, in all m aterial respects, with those provisions. 

Th is report :is intended for the inform ation of The Board of Directors, m anagem ent, and the Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor. Th i~ restriction is not intended to lim it the distribution of this report, which is a m atter 
of public record. 

Febru ary 1, 1999 
/dkb 

704 Fi,st Avenue, Sulphur, I.A 70663 
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B ROUSSARD & C OM PANY, A PC 
CFRTIFIED PUIgIJC ACCO UNTANTS 

Founded in 1978 IN DEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 

STRUCTURE IN  ACCORDANCE W ITtt GOVERNM ENT AUDITIN G STAND ARDS 

Board of D in.'ctors 
Arts &  tlum an ities Council of 
Southwest Louisiana 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

W e have audited the financial statem ents of Arts & Hum anities Council of Southwest Louisiana as of and 
for the periods ended August 31, 1998 and 1997, and have issued our report thereon dated February 1, 1999. 

W e conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Govern m ent Auditing 
Standards, require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free of material misstatement. 

The m anagem ent of Arts & ttum anities Council of Southwest Louisiana is responsible for establishing and 
maintaining an internal control structure. In fulfilling this responsibility, estimates and judgments by 
m anagem ent are required to assess the expected benefits and related costs of intern al control strn cture 
policies and procedures. The objectives of an internal control structure are to provide management with 
reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use or 
disposition and that transactions are executed in accordance with m anagem ent's authorization and recorded 
properly to perm it the preparation of financial statem ents in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles. Because of inherent lim itations in any intern al control structure, errors or irregularities m ay 
nevertheless occur and not be detected. Also, projection of any evaluation of the structure to future periods 
is subject to the risk that procedures may become inadequate because of changes in conditions or that the 
effectiveness of the design and operation of policies and procedures m ay deteriorate. 

In planning and perform ing our audit of the financial statements of Arts & Humanities Council of 
Southwest Louisiana for the periods ended August 31, 1998 and 1997, we obtained an understanding of the 
internal control structure. W ith respect to the internal control structure, we obtained an understanding of the 
design of relevant policies and procedures and whether they have been placed in operation, and we assessed 
control risk in order to determ ine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the 
financial statements and not to provide an  opinion on the intern al control structure. Accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion. 

Our consideration of the internal control structure would not necessarily disclose all m atters in the internal 
control structure that m ight be m aterial weaknesses under standards established by the Am erican Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants. A m aterial weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or 
m ore of the intern al control structure elements does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that errors or 
irregularities in am ounts that would be material in relation to the finan cial statements being audited m ay 
occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the norm al course of perform ing their 
assigned functions. W e noted no m atters involving the intern al control structure and its operation that we 
consider to be m aterial weakn esses as defined above. 

This report is intended for the inform ation of Th e Board of Directors, m anagement and the Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor. However, this report is a matter of public record, and its distribution is not limited. 

February 1, 1999 
/dkb 
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ARTS & ltUM ANITIES COUNCIL OF SOUTHW EST LOUISIANA 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 
For the Year Ended August 31, 1998 

A. Sum m ary of Independent Auditor's Results: 

1. Unqualified opinion on general purpose financial statem ents 

2. The audit did not disclose any reportable conditions in intern al control 

3. The audit did not disclose any noncompliance which is m aterial to the financial statem ents 



ARTS &  HUM A NITIES COUNCIL OF SOUTHW EST LOUISIANA 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

A. None disclosed per audit 

Summ ary of Prior Year Findings 
For the Year Ended August 31, 1998 

12 


